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Preliminary 

1. These proceedings were commenced by the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority 

(ASADA), as agent of and on behalf of Cycling Australia.  It is alleged that Andrew 

Alexander Wyper, the Respondent, committed two violations of the Anti-Doping Policy of 

Cycling Australia (the Anti-Doping Policy) being “constructive possession” and “attempted 

use” of prohibited substances.   

2. Under the terms of the Anti-Doping Policy, the Australian Sports Commission, the 

Australian Olympic Committee, the World Anti Doping Agency, Union Cycliste 

Internationale, Cycling Australia and the Australian Paralympic Committee have a right to 

attend the hearing of an alleged violation of the Anti-Doping Policy as an interested party.  

Each of these bodies was notified of the present proceedings and the hearing but chose 

not to be represented.   

Background 

3. The events giving rise to the proceedings occurred on about 20 November 2005 when 

quantities of human growth hormone and (hGH) and Erythropoietin (EPO) which are 

banned substances under the Anti-Doping Policy, were seized in Sydney by the 

Department of Customs on their arrival into Australia.  Mr Wyper was subsequently 

charged with the criminal offence of importing prohibited imports (that is the hGH and the 

EPO) in contravention of s.233(1)(b) of the Customs Act 1901.   

4. When the matter came before Magistrate Dillon on 21 November 2006, Mr Wyper entered 

a plea of guilty and was fined $2,000.  His legal representative told the court that “there 

was nothing surreptitious at the way he did it. He used his mother’s credit card. He ordered 

it in his own name. It came to his own house. There was no concealing. There’s no 

commercial aspect to it. He was thinking of using it purely for the purpose of trying to 

enhance his abilities and trying to get” a professional cycling contract in the United States.  

As the drugs had been seized in Sydney, the drugs were not in fact delivered to the 

delivery address which was his parents’ home at 50 Gordon Street, Inverell, a country town 

approximately 600 kilometres north west of Sydney.  His subsequent appeal to the District 

Court against the severity of the sentence to the Sydney District was upheld on 2 January 

2007.   

5. Whilst Mr Wyper admitted to those facts which are necessary to support the ingredients of 

the criminal offence of importing prohibited imports, he disputed that the admitted matters 

established the two violations alleged by ASADA which were (1) constructive possession of 

a prohibited substance, and (2) attempted use of a prohibited substance.  In essence it 

was submitted that the elements in the criminal offence of importing EPO and hGH differed 
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from the elements of the two violations of the terms of the Anti-Doping Policy which were 

alleged by ASADA.   

Factual Findings 

6. At the hearing ASADA tendered a number of statements and documents which included 

documents which had been obtained from the Department of Customs.  This evidence 

included records of statements made by Mr Wyper to officers from the Department of 

Customs, records of the court proceedings and an interview with an investigator from 

ASADA.  Mr Wyper was present at the hearing but did not give evidence.   

7. On 20 November 2005 the package containing the hGH and EPO arrived in Australia and 

was intercepted by the Department of Customs in Sydney.  Mr Wyper was not aware of the 

interception of the package until 15 December 2005 when, without any prior notice, several 

officers from the Customs Department executed a search warrant and searched his 

parent’s home in Inverell.  The officers located on the premises a number of documents 

including dated printouts of emails, and a plastic bag containing syringes.  The bag 

containing the syringes was found in the top left hand drawer of a chest of drawers in Mr 

Wyper’s bedroom.  In addition several loose syringes were located.  A computer was also 

seized.   

8. Mr Wyper was questioned during the search and at that time denied all knowledge of the 

hGH and EPO.  He also said that he had not ordered any material from overseas.  He said 

that he did not know who owned the syringes and said that no one was diabetic or anything 

like that.   

9. One of the documents found on the premises was dated 26 June 2004 and had a heading 

which included the words “What hGH can do for you”.  Another document was an email 

from an Alberto Kunz to Mr Wyper dated 10 September 2005 but printed on 25 September 

2005.  Mr Wyper later told an ASADA investigator that Mr Kunz “was a really good friend to 

me overseas” who gave him part time work in his bicycle shop (Transcript, 7 February 

2007, page 18-19, Q212 to Q 217 and page 21, Q242 – Q247).  In the email which was 

found in the Mr Wyper’s bedroom the following appears: 

“… for racing a tour the most pros use to recover faster some HGH – the name is 

GENOTROPIN or NORDOTROPIN, used as 2 or 4 units injections.  normally it can 

be brought in … 

it is banned but not provable and works fast and good and is also healthy –in the 

state (sic. United States) everyone rich is using it as it is also an anti-aging drug 

and keeps you fitter longer, all actors use it …” 
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10. A subsequent email dated 18 September 2005 was located which indicates that Mr Wyper 

was asking for help with buying growth hormone.  The email contained the following words: 

“I live In australia, and would like to buy some Growth Hormone.  I am a serious 

road racing cyclist what would you be able to help me out with. 

Thanks Andrew” 

 

11. There were also emails dated 20 September 2005 which refer to an order dated 20 

September 2005.  This order appears as at September 2005 to have had the status of 

“processing”.  The products ordered are referred to as hGH and the documents refer to a 

price of US$269.99, to a billing and delivery address of 50 Gordon Street, Inverell and to 

the payment being by credit card.  The documents indicate however that the product had 

been discontinued and that the order was unsuccessful and that there was a refund to 

“your credit card”.   

12. A later document obtained on the execution of the search warrant was a document dated 

22 September 2005, which refers to the side effects of “Growth Hormone FAQ”.  This was 

followed by an email dated 25 September 2005 in the following terms: 

“hello I am currently considering using HGH, I know that it alone is less potent, but 

have read thats with the use of IGH (somatmedin C) and Thyroid hormone like 

Triacana can be outstanding. 

Could you please give me some help with where I can obtain these medicenes 

(sic). 

Thanks Andrew” 

 

13. Subsequently, Mr Wyper in an interview with an ASADA investigator, acknowledged that 

this email had been sent by him and that it was part of the research which he had been 

doing into the use of hGH and EPO (transcript, 7 February 2007, page 24, A 282 to A 286). 

14. A copy of an email sent at 1.02pm on 14 October 2005 was also obtained which referred to 

a separate order of a product which was described in the email as “Recombinant Human 

Erythropoietin-beta … quantity 5000 IU, price $380” with shipping cost $40 and a total 

price $420.  ASADA submitted that this was evidence from which I could infer that there 

had been “a separate purchase made apart from the one intercepted”(Transcript 21).  Mr 

Wyper’s counsel submitted that it was equally possible to draw the inference that the “order 

was abandoned” (transcript 35).  I find that Mr Wyper placed a separate order for a 

prohibited substance on 14 October 2005 using his own credit card although a later reply 

email of the same date asked for clarification of the order.  In each of his interviews Mr 

Wyper appears to indicate that there had been only one order and that was the one which 
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led to the importation of the drugs which were seized.  Also I note that it is very close to the 

email order dated 18 October 2005 which led to the posting of the banned substances 

which were seized by the Department of Customs.  In these circumstances, I am unable to 

make any finding as to what happened to this order although Mr Wyper’s conduct in 

placing an order in these terms using his own credit card is part of the factual matrix which 

I will take into account when determining if the evidence as a whole establishes any 

violation of the Anti-Doping Policy as alleged by ASADA.   

15. Perhaps the most significant document obtained was the email which I find (although this 

was not seriously disputed, see transcript lines 5 and 6, page 35) related to the package 

which was seized by the Department of Customs.  This was an email dated 18 October 

2005, printed 18 October 2005, and which had a subject “EPO”, and which was sent by 

Norman Kristanto to Mr Wyper.  It contained an email sent by Mr Wyper to Mr Kristanto 

which stated: 

“Hello, 

I would like shipped: nbsp; to AUSTRALIA  

EPO = 20,000 IU 

HGH; somatropin = 12.10 

PAYMENT:  Bank Wire”  

 

16. This email had a hand written notation suggesting a purchase price of AUD$1,132.87.   

17. Shortly before the hearing before Magistrate Dillon in late 2006, Mr Wyper was interviewed 

and he admitted that he had ordered the intercepted package which had been sent from 

Indonesia.  He said that he had looked for information on the net and that he was able to 

get in contact with Norman Kristanto and that some products had been ordered.  He said 

that he paid for those substances using his mother’s credit card.  When he was asked 

when he first ordered the goods he said that he was unable to state the exact date and that 

“I really thought that he had taken all my money and nothing had happened, it took so 

long.”   

18. When he was asked whether his intention was to use the products, his answer was initially 

in the affirmative although qualified.  He said words including the following:  

“Yep. Yeah, when I first ordered it I thought you know you just need that little bit of 

help, but you know, who’s to say that if I had have got it I would have taken it 

anyway.” 
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He said that his intention was not to sell the drugs and he knew that they were prohibited 

and he frankly admitted that he had been researching hGH and had printed off the material 

referred to above.   

19. Mr Wyper was subsequently interviewed by an investigator from ASADA on 7 February 

2007.  He said that “Somatropin” was the brand name of the human growth hormone which 

he had ordered.  When asked what was his intention in placing the order, he said “well, I 

suppose it was actually to take the products. I’d never, you know, done it before so I really 

didn’t know how much to take, and I knew that it could be quite dangerous if you took too 

much”.  He was asked whether it was his intention to use the hGH and EPO and he said “I 

could say yes, it was like, I did place the order and spent the- you know, spent the money, 

you know, a lot of money but, you know, maybe if it had’ve come down to the – the crunch, 

I would’ve been maybe scared to take it.”  He also referred to the documents obtained by 

the officers from the Department of Customs when executing the search warrant as part of 

the “research” that he had undertaken (Transcript, page 22, A263 and A264) 

Was there constructive possession within the meaning of the Anti-Doping 

Policy? 

20. Mr Wyper admits that he ordered the hGH and the EPO from overseas, that he paid for 

them and that he imported them into Australia.  He said that he didn’t ever physically 

possess the hGH and the EPO as they were intercepted while they were in the post in 

Sydney on their way to Inverell.  There is no violation of attempted possession under the 

Anti-Doping Policy.  It was submitted on behalf of Mr Wyper that there could not be a 

finding of constructive possession because the evidence did not establish that Mr Wyper 

had exclusive control at any time.  Further, it was submitted that the evidence did not 

establish that Mr Wyper knew of the presence of EPO and hGH in Sydney or at any other 

relevant place.   

21. The Anti-Doping Policy sets out the various matters which must be established to 

demonstrate a violation of the Anti-Doping Policy by having constructive possession of a 

prohibited substance.   

22. Relevantly under Article 5.6.1 of the Anti-Doping Policy, “possession” by an athlete at any 

time and place of a substance that is prohibited constitutes a violation.  The Anti-Doping 

Policy gives an extended meaning to the word “possession”.   

23. Under APPENDIX 1, DEFINITIONS, there appears: 

“Possession. The actual, physical possession, or the constructive possession 

(which shall be found only if the Person has exclusive control over the Prohibited 
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Substance/Method or the premises in which a Prohibited Substance/Method 

exists); provided, however, that if the Person does not have exclusive control over 

the Prohibited Substance/Method or the Premises in which a Prohibited 

Substance/Method exists, constructive possession shall only be found if the 

Person knew about the presence of the Prohibited Substance/Method and 

intended to exercise control over it. Provided, however, there shall be no Anti-

Doping Rule Violation based solely on Possession if, prior to receiving notification 

of any kind that the Person has committed an Anti-Doping Ruling Violation, the 

Person has taken concrete action demonstrating that the Person no longer intends 

to have Possession and has renounced the Person’s previous Possession.”  

(underlining added) 

24. The necessary ingredients for constructive possession are initially that constructive 

possession will be found only if the person has exclusive control over the prohibited 

substance or the premises in which a prohibited substance existed.  The placing of the 

package in the post in Indonesia after Mr Wyper had ordered and paid for the goods inside 

the package, may have amounted to ownership of the package or may have given him an 

interest in the package but it does not establish that Mr Wyper had exclusive control over 

the substances.  It was conceded that at all relevant times the package was in the custody 

and control of the various postal authorities and that Mr Wyper did not have exclusive 

control. Whatever control Mr Wyper may have been able to exercise over the package 

whilst it was in the course of post addressed to him, it did not give him exclusive control at 

any relevant time.  In addition, as the prohibited substances were intercepted in Sydney 

whilst they were in the course of post to Inverell, at no time could it be said that Mr Wyper 

had exclusive control over the premises on which the prohibited substances were located 

as required by the extended definition in the Anti-Doping Policy.   

25. However in the circumstances where a person does not have exclusive control over the 

prohibited substance or the premises in which a prohibited substance existed, the 

extended definition of “possession” in the Anti-Doping Policy nonetheless states that there 

is constructive possession if the Person both knew about the presence of the Prohibited 

Substance and intended to exercise control over it.   

26. The second element in the extended definition of “intended to exercise control” over the 

prohibited substances is clearly made out.  As stated above, Mr Wyper ordered the 

substances over the net, paid for them and intended to take delivery of the package when 

it arrived in the post addressed to him.  This is sufficient to establish that he intended to 

exercise control over the substances once they had arrived in Inverell.  No one else was 

involved in their purchase or apparently knew of their pending arrival.  The parcel was 

addressed to Mr Wyper and he intended to take control over it after its arrival. As a matter 
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of the ordinary meaning of the words used, there is no temporal requirement that he knew 

of the presence of the package and intended to exercise control over it then and there.   

27. As to the first element in the extended definition, that he “knew about the presence” of the 

prohibited substances, it is necessary to consider the evidence.  The evidence establishes 

that he knew the seller of the substances was in Indonesia but the evidence is silent as to 

where the substances were when the order was placed by Mr Wyper or accepted by Mr 

Kristanto.  It is also silent as to where Mr Wyper thought the substances were located.  

Even if it were to be inferred that at the time of placing and paying for the order that the 

prohibited substances were at an unidentified location in Indonesia and Mr Wyper thought 

that they were in Indonesia, that would not be sufficient to establish knowledge of “the 

presence” of the prohibited substances.  When the Anti-Doping Policy requires knowledge 

“about the presence of” the prohibited substances something more is required than in a 

country or a state.  There must be knowledge of where it was and what it was.  Knowledge 

of the presence of the prohibited substances at a particular place or a less generalized 

location would be necessary to establish knowledge “about the presence of” an article.   

28. Furthermore, the interview evidence of Mr Wyper was that as it had been so long since he 

ordered the goods, he thought that Mr Kristanto in Indonesia had taken his money and that 

he had not posted the substances to Australia.  However apart from his statement, all that 

has been established by the evidence set out above is that Mr Wyper ordered the 

substances over the net from a person located somewhere in Indonesia, he paid for the 

substances using his mother’s credit card and then waited for delivery.  The only evidence 

as to a place of location is the record of the parcel being posted in Jakarta in Indonesia on 

an unknown date and its journey through the ordinary course of the post up until its time of 

interception in Sydney on 20 November 2005.   

29. There is no evidence as to where the substances were at any time up until they were 

placed in the post.  It is not sufficient to say that because he ordered it then “he must have 

known about the presence of it in the mail somewhere”.  On the evidence presented in this 

case, it is not open to make a finding that he knew “about the presence” of the prohibited 

substances as required by the definition at any time or place prior to his subsequently 

being told of their seizure by the officers from the Department of Customs when the search 

warrant was being executed on 15 December 2005.   

30. The allegation that there has been a violation of the Anti-Doping policy as result of 

constructive possession of prohibited substances is not made out.   
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Was there Attempted Use within the meaning of the Anti-Doping Policy? 

31. It was submitted on behalf of Mr Wyper that there could not be attempted use because he 

did not have the opportunity of physically possessing the prohibited substances so as to 

then be able to take a step, substantial or otherwise, in the use of those substances.  It 

was pointed out that Mr Wyper had not taken any step to prepare the substances for 

consumption.  Nor, it was submitted, had Mr Wyper prepared any utensils to facilitate their 

consumption.  In essence, it was submitted that because they had been intercepted at a 

time and place unknown to him before he had received the package, there was no attempt 

to consume the prohibited substances so as to constitute the infraction of attempted use as 

alleged by the Anti-Doping Policy.   

32. Under the Anti-Doping Policy the use or attempted use of a prohibited substance or a 

prohibited method constitutes a rule violation pursuant to Article 5.2.  The success or 

failure of the use is not material and “it is sufficient that the Prohibited Substance … was … 

Attempted to be Used for an Anti-Doping Rule Violation to be committed” (Article 5.2.1).   

33. The word “Attempt” is given an extended meaning in the Anti-Doping Policy.  Under 

APPENDIX 1, DEFINITION, the following appears: 

“Attempt.  Purposely engaging in conduct that constitutes a substantial step in a 

course of conduct planned to culminate in the commission of an Anti-Doping Rule 

Violation.  Provided, however there should be no Anti-Doping Rule Violation based 

solely on an Attempt to commit a violation if the Person enunciates (sic) the 

Attempt prior to it being discovered by a third party not involved in the Attempt.” 

(underlining added) 

34. The word “enunciates” is clearly a typographical error as the definition has been taken from 

the World Anti-Doping Code which in APPENDIX 1, DEFINITIONS, contains the same 

definition although the word “renunciates” is used whereas the word “enunciates” appears 

here in the Anti-Doping Policy.  It was common ground that the applicable provisions of the 

Anti-Doping Policy of Cycling Australia were in the same terms as those appearing in the 

World Anti-Doping Code. 

35. It was submitted on behalf of Mr Wyper that the established facts relating to the importation 

of the prohibited substance merely demonstrate acts which are “merely preparatory” to the 

commission of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation and that they are not substantial steps taken 

towards the use of the prohibited substance.  This argument was based on the common 

law definition of an attempt to commit a criminal offence.  Under the common law there 

must be preparatory acts which are sufficiently proximate and which indicate a fixed 

irrevocable intention to go on to commit the complete offence unless involuntarily 

prevented from doing so. Further the acts giving rise to the importation of the prohibited 
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substances in the present case were said to be not substantial steps in the course of 

conduct leading to an infraction.  It was submitted that there were a number of other steps 

that needed to be taken before the use of prohibited substances was actually fulfilled and 

the rule violation of use of a prohibited substance was committed such as preparing the 

substances and getting ready to inject them.  Mr Wyper’s counsel submitted that only upon 

taking possession of the drugs could there then be a substantial step taken in a course of 

conduct planned to culminate in use of the drugs. 

36. There is no reason to require as a prerequisite that Mr Wyper must have obtained 

possession of the substances before he could take a substantial step in a course of 

conduct planned to culminate in the commission of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation.  The 

evidence establishes that Mr Wyper investigated the use of the prohibited substances and 

communicated with his friend in Germany about the drugs and the benefits of using them.  

He freely admitted that he had been doing “a lot of research” relating to the banned 

substances over the net when he was interviewed by the ASADA investigator in February 

2007 (e.g. A308 on page 26).  He ordered specific quantities of both hGH and EPO 

because he had an understanding that “growth hormone is useless when it’s used by itself, 

and they say to use those products as well with it” (A297 on page 25).  He paid a 

significant sum for the substances to be imported.  This conduct of Mr Wyper from 

September until about November 2005 constitutes, when taken together, in my opinion, a 

substantial step.  Furthermore, the conduct of Mr Wyper on or about 18 October 2005 of 

placing the order, arranging for it to be posted to him in Inverell and paying for the 

prohibited substances was itself a substantial step within the meaning of the Anti-Doping 

Policy.  The significance of the conduct on or about 18 October 2005 is in marked contrast 

to the earlier initial investigation by Mr Wyper which would not of itself be a substantial step 

when considered in the context of any ultimate goal.   

37. This conduct when considered either as a whole from September until November 2005 or 

as the discrete conduct on or about 18 October 2005 also formed part of a course of 

conduct planned to culminate in the offence of using a prohibited substance.  His answers, 

when asked about his intention in buying the substances, some of which are set out above, 

were sometimes equivocal, vague and qualified but when taken together do not rebut the 

compelling inference to be drawn from his communications, investigations, research, 

ordering and paying for the prohibited substances, that he did intend to use these 

substances after they had been delivered to him.  Mr Wyper, although present at the 

hearing, did not give evidence to clarify his answers when interviewed or to deny that his 

intention was to use or consume the drugs.   

38. The conduct above was clearly a series of acts which were purposely engaged in by Mr 

Wyper and which amounted to a substantial step in a course of conduct which began with 
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the researching of the effects of consuming hGH and EPO and would, I am satisfied, have 

led to the consumption of those substances by Mr Wyper had they not been intercepted by 

the Department of Customs.  The conduct was I am satisfied planned by Mr Wyper to end 

in his use of the prohibited substances and so commit a violation of “use”. 

39. The judicial authorities referred to by Mr Wyper’s counsel related to the criminal offence of 

an attempt to commit a crime under the common law, whereas the Anti-Doping Policy is 

based on the WADA anti-doping code which is replicated worldwide and the ordinary 

meaning of the words used are clearly not intended to be imbued with any particular 

juridical culture.  These cases do not discuss or deal with the extended definition of 

“Attempt” which is set out above.  Taking the plain and ordinary meaning of the words used 

in the extended definition of “Attempt,” I find that each of those is satisfied.   

40. The fact that Mr Wyper may subsequently have formed the belief that he had lost his 

money and that the drugs were not going to be delivered does not change the nature and 

character of his conduct as at September and October 2005.   

41. Each of the extended definitions of “constructive possession” and “Attempt” provides an 

opportunity for Mr Wyper to reverse the effect of his prior conduct by renouncing his prior 

conduct.  Possession may be negated by satisfying the following proviso in the definition; 

“Provided, however, there shall be no Anti-Doping Rule Violation based solely on 

Possession if, prior to receiving notification of any kind that the Person has committed an 

Anti-Doping Ruling Violation, the Person has taken concrete action demonstrating that the 

Person no longer intends to have Possession and has renounced the Person’s previous 

Possession.”  An attempt to commit a violation may be negated by satisfying the following 

proviso in the definition; “Provided, however there should be no Anti-Doping Rule Violation 

based solely on an Attempt to commit a violation if the Person enunciates (sic) the Attempt 

prior to it being discovered by a third party not involved in the Attempt.”  I am satisfied that 

on the evidence presented at the hearing, Mr Wyper did not take any action as required by 

these provisos prior to the times indicated in the provisos.   

Sanction 

42. As an Anti-Doping Rule violation of attempted use has been found it is necessary to 

consider the sanction to be imposed.  ASADA submitted that the appropriate sanction is 

two years ineligibility under Article 13.2 of the Anti-Doping Policy and that it should date 

from the decision pursuant to Article 13.9 which provides; 

“13.9 Commencement of Ineligibility Period 

The period of Ineligibility shall start on the date of the hearing decision providing for 

ineligibility or, if the hearing is waived, on the date Ineligibility is accepted or 
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otherwise imposed. Any period of Provisional Suspension (whether imposed or 

voluntarily accepted) shall be credited against the total period of Ineligibility to be 

served. Where required by fairness, such as delays in the hearing process or other 

aspects of Doping Control not attributable to the Athlete, CA may start the period of 

Ineligibility at an earlier date commencing as early as the date of Sample 

collection.” 

 

43. The two year period of ineligibility was not disputed. Nevertheless, at the conclusion of the 

hearing and without any prior notice, it was submitted on behalf of Mr Wyper the 

commencement date should be considered.  It was submitted that “in fairness to” Mr 

Wyper, any such period should commence from a date earlier that the date of the hearing 

decision.  In addition, it was submitted that in accordance with Article 13.8 there should be 

no disqualification of any competitive results obtained from the date of any Anti-Doping 

Policy violation.  In this case having regard to the findings made above, the relevant date 

would be 18 October 2005.   

44. Under Article 13.8 all such competitive results are therefore automatically disqualified from 

18 October 2005.  Nevertheless, a discretion exists to vary the date from which all 

competitive results are disqualified including the forfeiture of any medals, points and prizes 

under Article 13.8.  This discretion arises where “fairness requires otherwise”.   

45. The evidence reveals that Mr Wyper continued to compete following the execution of the 

search warrant on 15 December 2005.  He said to the ASADA investigator that his last 

competition was at the end of October 2006.  He was interviewed by officers from the 

Department of Customs on 9 November 2006 at which time he admitted importing the 

prohibited substances which was contrary to the statements that he had made in 

December 2005.  It is now stated on his behalf (although objected to by ASADA) that 

although he did not enter any competitions or perform any training that he has competed in 

a number of “Ironman” events since February 2008 after what was described by his 

counsel as a self imposed ban of 12 months during 2007.   

46. I have had regard to the submissions from both parties and am not satisfied that there were 

any delays prior to the hearing not attributable to the athlete which would suggest any 

earlier commencement date.  However there is a suggestion, which is disputed by Mr 

Wyper that he has absented himself from his chosen sport and that he should be credited 

for this period.  Where an athlete “voluntarily withdraws” from his or her sport following an 

allegation of an infraction, any such period of subsequent absence may in certain 

circumstances, as a matter of fairness, suggest an earlier start date for a period of 

ineligibility (see eg Tyler Hamilton v USADA & UCI, CAS 2005/A/884 at [94]-[95] as 

discussed in Landis v USADA, CAS 2007/A/1394 at [265]-[283]).  In particular, regard is 
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had as to whether the athlete has voluntarily accepted a period of ineligibility before such a 

period is imposed.   

47. In the present case at no time prior to February 2007 did Mr Wyper inform Cycling Australia 

or ASADA of his criminal conduct and conviction for importing the hGH and EPO.  He 

continued to compete in 2006.  In 2007 there was correspondence between ASADA and 

Mr Wyper.  There was no voluntary acceptance of a period of ineligibility.  When these 

proceedings were commenced he disputed a number of facts (see paras 10 to 14, of 

ASADA’s contentions and paragraph 5 of Mr Wyper’s Response), which he had previously 

admitted in interviews such as the fact that he had investigated and researched the 

substances before ordering them and that “at the time he ordered the substances, [he] 

knew the substances were banned substances in the sport of cycling” (para12).  His 

Response in these proceedings before the hearing was, those facts are not admitted and 

“ASADA bears the onus of identifying and disclosing … the evidence to support those facts 

relied upon…” (para 5).  Once ASADA produced in this hearing the documents and 

evidence referred to above, Mr Wyper conceded in large measure the facts asserted by 

ASADA but not that the facts constituted an infraction of the Anti-Doping Policy.   

48. In relation to the disqualification of results in competitions from the date of the violation, Mr 

Wyper’s counsel said that he has not achieved any podium finishes since he ordered the 

prohibited substances in October 2005.  Accordingly there is no apparent unfairness in 

invalidating under Article 13.8 of the Anti-Doping Policy all competitive results obtained by 

Mr Wyper from 18 October 2005 with all resulting consequences including forfeiture of any 

medals, points and prizes.   

49. However the issue is whether circumstances exist within the terms of Article 13.9 such that 

the start date should be earlier than the date of this decision.  The second sentence of 

Article 13.9 set out above is activated when there is an acceptance of a period of voluntary 

suspension.  This has not occurred in the present case.  Mr Wyper has not said why he did 

not compete in 2007.  His counsel has submitted that it “was effectively a self-imposed ban 

of 12 months”.  There is no evidence of acceptance of a period of ineligibility.  There is no 

evidence why he regarded himself as no longer under a self imposed period of ineligibility 

after 12 months.  He may equally have not competed because of the personal problems 

outlined in his counsel’s submissions in 2007.  I am not in a position to make such a 

finding. 

50. The third sentence of Article 13.9 set out above is activated when “fairness” requires it 

such as may exist when there is a delay due to matters outside the athlete’s control.  

These proceedings were commenced by an application dated 20 December 2007 following 

the interview with investigators from ASADA on 7 February 2007.  The hearing concluded 
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on 1 July 2008.  I accept that under the enforcement procedures which must be followed 

by ASADA, there will inevitably be a period before a decision is made whether an infraction 

has occurred and before any period of ineligibility can commence.  This period should not 

be prolonged.  On the other hand, in the present case this period has been extended by Mr 

Wyper’s lack of cooperation in gaining access to documents relating to the court 

proceedings and then his opposition to any finding of an Anti-Doping Rule violation.  In the 

exercise of my discretion under Article 13.9 as a matter of fairness, I find that the start date 

for the period of ineligibility should be 7 February 2008 which is twelve months from the 

date of Mr Wyper’s interview with the investigator from ASADA on 7 February 2007.  This 

is a reasonable period for the initial process to occur and reach a conclusion after making 

allowances for such delay as may be attributable to Mr Wyper.  (See also CONI & WADA v 

Petaachi & FCI, CAS 2007/A/1362 and 2007/A/1393 at [7.10]-[7.16]) 

Costs 

51. In the Order of Procedure made in these proceedings the Parties acknowledged that Rule 

64.4 and Rule 64.5 of the Code confers on the arbitral tribunal the power to determine by 

the award which party shall bear the arbitration costs or in which proportion the Parties 

shall share them.  The Parties expressed their wish to enter into, and did by their signing of 

the Order of Procedure thereby enter into, a fresh and binding agreement in relation to the 

costs of this arbitration in the same terms as are found in Article 11.1 and Article 11.10 of 

the Anti-Doping Policy namely: 

“11.1 All hearings will be conducted on the principle of the right to be 

represented by counsel at the Person’s own expense … 

11.2 CA will bear the costs of the relevant hearing body (including any appeal 

under Article 16.2) but each party will bear their own costs of any hearing.” 

 

52. As a result, each party bears their own costs and Cycling Australia shall bear the costs of 

the proceedings before the Court of Arbitration for Sport.   
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ON THESE GROUNDS 

 

 

The Court of Arbitration for Sport Rules: 

 

 
1 On or about 18 October 2005 Mr Wyper committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation of 

attempting to use hGH and EPO which were prohibited substances under the Cycling 

Australia Anti-Doping Policy.   

2 Mr Wyper is ineligible to compete in cycling races for a period of two years starting 

from 7 February 2008.   

3 All competitive results obtained by Mr Wyper from 18 October 2005 shall be invalidated 

with all resulting consequences including forfeiture of any medals, points and prizes.   

4 Cycling Australia shall bear the costs of the Court of Arbitration for Sport in these 

proceedings.   

5 This Award be made public.  

 

Done in Sydney, 21 August 2008 

 

 

 

THE COURT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

 

 

 

Mr Malcolm Holmes QC 

Sole Arbitrator 


